thereof which do not overlap, or the last forty-eight (48)35

consecutive months of earned compensation reported for an36

employee. The four (4) years need not be successive or joined37

years of service. In no case shall the average compensation so38

determined be in excess of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars39

($150,000.00). In computing the average compensation, any amount40

paid in a lump sum for personal leave shall be included in the41

calculation to the extent that such amount does not exceed an42

amount which is equal to thirty (30) days of earned compensation43